JULIA BROWNLEY
26TH DISTRICT, CALIFORNIA
MEMBER OF CONGRESS

HOUSE VETERANS' AFFAIRS COMMITTEE
SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION
AND INFRASTRUCTURE
SUBCOMMITTEE ON AVIATION

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HIGHWAYS AND TRANSIT

SUBCOMMITTEE ON WATER RESOURCES
AND THE ENVIRONMENT



Washington, DC Office 2262 Rayburn House Office Building Washington, DC 20515 Phone: 202-225-5811 Fax: 202-225-1100

OXNARD, CA OFFICE
201 EAST FOURTH STREET, SUITE 209B
OXNARD, CA 93030
PHONE: 805-379-1779
FAX: 805-379-1799

Thousand Oaks, CA Office
223 East Thousand Oaks Boulevard, Suite 220
Thousands Oaks, CA 91360
Phone: 805-379-1779
Fax: 805-379-1799

March 16, 2023

The Honorable Kay Granger Chair House Appropriations Committee H-307, The Capitol Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Rosa DeLauro Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee 1036 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairwoman Granger and Ranking Member DeLauro:

I am requesting funding for the City of Camarillo Bridge Replacement at Las Posas Road and Ventura Blvd in fiscal year 2024. The entity to receive funding for this project is the City of Camarillo, located at: 601 Carmen Drive, Camarillo, CA 93010.

The funding would be used for bridge replacement at Las Posas Road and Ventura Blvd. The project is an appropriate use of taxpayer funds because the bridge at the intersection of Las Posas Road and Ventura Blvd. (National Bridge Inventory No. 52C-0086) is deteriorating and currently in need of replacement. The bridge bisects one of the most traveled intersections in the City receiving 32,000 vehicles on average per day. As the bridge continues to deteriorate, the City may be forced to close the intersection, disrupting a major local and regional multimodal transportation corridor that serves the airport, regional commercial and shopping districts, agricultural farmland, the Naval Base Ventura County, and the Port of Hueneme. The proposed project will replace the bridge in its entirety and include an extension necessary to keep the intersection open during phased construction. This extension will also be used to bring the existing bridge up to current standards for pedestrian and bicycle use.

The project has a Federal nexus because the funding provided is for purposes authorized by 23 USC 133(b) (Surface Transportation Block Grant Program).

I certify that I have no financial interest in this project, and neither does anyone in my immediate family.

Sincerely,

JULIA BROWNLEY Member of Congress